
university graduates, compared with 1%
who chose another method. In Incirli, in
contrast, the education level was high for
all contraceptive users (12–13 years), re-
flecting the socioeconomic status of the
hospital’s clients. Although clients in
Denizli had fewer years of schooling (6–7)
than did clients in Incirli, there was no sig-
nificant difference in education between
those who selected the diaphragm and
those who chose other methods. 

Despite a lower educational level, the ini-
tial acceptance rate for the diaphragm was
higher in Denizli (6%) than it was in Çapa
(3%) and in Izmir (1%, not shown). In Incirli,
where the education level was the highest,
the acceptance rate was 14%. Diaphragm
continuation rates ranged from 30% to 48%,
although a much higher percentage of users
returned regularly for follow-up visits in
Denizli than in the other centers. 

Compared with women using other
methods, those selecting the diaphragm had
had the same number of
pregnancies but had had
fewer children and a
higher mean number of
abortions (Table 2). Ad-
ditionally, more women
who selected the di-
aphragm than who chose
other methods wanted to
be pregnant within a year.

Frequency of Intercourse
The diaphragm is gen-
erally thought to be
more appropriate for
women who have sex
occasionally than for

curred among women who reported that
they did not use the device during every
act of intercourse; five of the 10 women
terminated their pregnancy in the first
trimester. None of the pregnant women
applied for emergency contraception.

Age and Education of Users
Overall, women who discontinued using
the diaphragm were slightly younger than
those who continued use. However, when
we excluded women who discontinued
due to pregnancy or desire for pregnan-
cy (the majority of whom said they would
continue with the diaphragm after the
pregnancy or after pregnancy termina-
tion), the age difference disappeared.

When we pooled data from all four clin-
ics, we found that women who chose the
diaphragm had a mean age of 30, com-
pared with a mean age of 29 among users
of other methods (Table 1). Those who se-
lected the diaphragm had an average of
10 years of schooling, whereas women
who chose other methods averaged seven
years of schooling. A higher percentage
of diaphragm acceptors and their partners
had a university education (29% and 35%,
respectively) than did women who used
an alternative method and their partners
(14% and 21%, respectively). 

When we examined the data by clinic,
however, these differences existed among
clients in public clinics, but not among
those in private ones. For example, 42%
of women who chose the diaphragm in
Çapa were university graduates, com-
pared with 7% of women using an alter-
native method. Sixteen percent of clients
who selected the diaphragm in Izmir were

those who have a regular and active sex
life. Nevertheless, when asked how often
they had sex in a typical week, 47% of di-
aphragm acceptors answered four or
more times, compared with 29% of other
method users (Table 3). Additionally, a
larger percentage of women who accept-
ed the diaphragm (5%) than who chose
other methods (1%) had had more than
one sex partner in the last six months. 

Among women who reported having
had sex more than four times in the past
two weeks, 43% discontinued using the  di-
aphragm and 25% continued (not shown).
However, the majority of women, regard-
less of whether they continued or discon-
tinued use, reported having sex between
one and three times in the last two weeks.

Perceptions of Diaphragm Use
More women (59%) cited safety and free-
dom from side effects than any other rea-
son to explain why they made the choice
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Table 1. Selected characteristics of women obtaining contraceptives, by method obtained and clinic site, May 1995–September 199 7, Turkey

Characteristic All clinics Public clinics Private clinics

Çapa, Istanbul Izmir Denizli Incirli, Istanbul

Diaphragm Other Diaphragm Other Diaphragm Other Diaphragm Other Diaphragm Other 
methods methods methods methods methods

(N=154�166) (N=668�736) (N=52�58) (N=193�197) (N=46�66) (N=139�199) (N=14�19) (N=174�200) (N=23) (N=139�140)

Mean age 30.33±7.08 28.72±6.35* 32.45±6.93 29.75±5.77 28.18±6.12 29.44±6.19 31.89±9.34 27.44±6.63 29.87±6.45 28.09±6.62
Mean years of 

schooling 9.90±5.17 7.39±4.31* 11.33±5.25 7.53±4.06** 8.61±4.64 4.92±3.21** 5.84±4.50 6.52±3.57 13.39±3.41 11.94±3.34
% who are univ.

graduates 28.5 14.2* 41.5 7.1** 15.6 1.0** 7.1 8.1 47.8 46.0
% who are 

professionals 12.9 8.6* 37.9 6.1** 15.2 3.0** 5.3 6.5 21.7 22.9
% who are 

housewives 52.4 73.9* 34.5 68.0** 62.1 88.4** 78.9 87.4 47.8 42.1
% whose partner is 

univ. graduate 35.4 21.4* 44.2 35.5** 24.6 6.5** 10.5 13.6 69.6 57.9
% living in rural areas 7.2 15.4* 6.7 4.1 15.2 43.2** 31.6 43.5 4.4 4.3
% who share 

a bedroom with
third person, other
than baby <12 mos. 13.6 29.3* 14.5 28.7** 10.8 20.6 26.3 47.5 8.7 16.5

*Difference between acceptors of the diaphragm at all clinics and with acceptors of other methods at all clinics is statistically signiÞcant at p<.05. **Difference between acceptors of the diaphragm at that
clinic compared with acceptors of other methods at that clinic is statistically signiÞcant at p<.05.

Table 2. Selected reproductive characteristics of women obtain-
ing contraception, by method obtained

Characteristic Diaphragm N Other N F (means) 
methods or chi-square 

(%s)

Mean no. of 
pregnancies 3.11±2.33 166 3.36±2.54 736 1.18

Mean no. of living 
children 1.70±1.09* 145 2.06±1.25 690 1.32

Mean no. of abortions 1.79±1.62* 146 1.44±1.58 671 1.04
Mean no. of children 

wanted 1.96±0.73* 46 2.18±0.56 217 1.67
% wanting to space 29.5 166 30.4 736 0.05
% wanting next 

pregnancy within 
one year 8.2* 166 1.3 736 7.64

*Difference between women who selected the diaphragm and those who selected other meth-
ods is statistically signiÞcant at p<.05.


